instrument or liability, did not affect the current/non-current classification of its

host liability. The adoption of the IAS 1 Amendments has resulted in a change in

the Group’s accounting policy on current/non-current classification of convertible

instruments and the impact of which is summarised below.

Global New Material International Holdings Limited issued Renminbi and United

States dollars-denominated convertible bonds maturing on 30 December 2026 and

7 November 2025 respectively and the carrying amount of which RMB576,142,000

was classified as a non-current liability as at 31 December 2023 (1 January 2023:

RMB294,217,000). The conversion option does not meet the definition of an

equity instrument and can be exercised at holder’s discretion at any time. Due

to the abovementioned change in the Group’s accounting policy on convertible

instruments, the convertible bonds have been reclassified as a current liability

retrospectively by restating the balances as at 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2023

as follows:

– 9 –

As

previously

reported

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy

As

restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2023

Convertible bonds – current — 576,142 576,142

Convertible bonds – non-current 576,142 (576,142) —

As at 1 January 2023

Convertible bonds – current — 294,217 294,217

Convertible bonds – non-current 294,217 (294,217) —

The following table illustrate the amounts that would have been in the Group’s

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024 if the IAS 1

Amendments had not been adopted:

As

reported

Backing out

effect of

change in

accounting

policy

If accounting

policy had

not been

changed

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2024

Convertible bonds – current 618,204 (618,204) —

Convertible bonds – non-current — 618,204 618,204

This change in accounting policy does not have any impact to Group’s profit or loss,

cash flows and earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Adoption of Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 “Supplier Finance

Arrangements”:

The amendments introduce new disclosure requirements to enhance transparency of

supplier finance arrangements and their effects on an entity’s liabilities, cash flows

and exposure to liquidity risk.

– 10 –

(b) Revised IFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective

Up to the date of issue of the consolidated financial statements, the IASB has issued